FILED

03/28/2019

Bowen Greenwood CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MONTANA Case Number: DA 19-0043

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Supreme Court Cause No. DA 19-0043

DAVID W. BETTS, individually and through his conservator, the Western Montana Chapter for the Prevention of Elder Abuse, and JENNIFER BETTS and DAVID W. BETTS II, as co-Trustees of the David William Betts, Trust,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

REED J. GUNLIKSON, individually and as former Trustee of the David William Betts Trust and DOES 1-10

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On appeal from the Fourth Judicial District Court Missoula County, District Court No. DV 18-1236 Hon. Leslie Halligan, Dept. 1, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

Mark S. Williams, Esq. Tyler C. Smith, Esq. Williams Law Firm, P.C. 235 E. Pine, P.O. Box 9440 Missoula, Montana 59807-9440 (406) 721-4350 <u>Fax 721-6037</u> mark@wmslaw.com / tyler@wmslaw.com Attorney for Reed J. Gunlikson Defendant / Appellant Michael L. Hayes, Esq. Hays & Hayes, PLLP 716 South First Street Hamilton, MT 59840 (406) 363-3090 Fax: (406) 363-6777 mike@haysandhayes.com jean@haysandhayes.com Attorneys for Plaintiff David W. Betts II Plaintiff / Appellee Julie R. Sirrs, Esq. Boone Karlberg P.C. 201 West Main, Ste 300 P.O. Box 9199 Missoula, MT 59807-9199 (406) 543-6646 Fax: (406) 549-6804 jrsirrs@boonekarlberg.com Attorney for Plaintiff Jennifer S. Betts Plaintiff / Appellee William E. McCarthy, Esq.
Worden Thane P.C.
321 W. Broadway, Ste 300
Missoula, MT 59802
(406) 203-3127 Fax: (406) 721-6985
wmccarthy@wordenthane.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff David W. Betts, Sr.
Plaintiff / Appellee

.

Cynthia Shott, Esq. Western Montana Chapter P.O. Box 17800 Missoula, MT 59808-7800 (406) 327-7886 Fax: (406) 329-1313 chshott@gmail.com Attorney for Western Montana Chapter Conservator for Plaintiff / Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1	
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	1	
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1	
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2	
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6	
VI.	ARGUMENT	6	
	A. The Tort Specific Statute Requires that Venue be Transferred to Flathead County.	7	
	B. The Broader Trust-Related Venue Statute is Defeated by the More Specific Tort Statute.	l 0	
	1. The trust venue statute is broad and does not apply to tort-based claims.	l 0	
	2. The tort venue statute is more specific than the general trust venue statute	1	
	3. The tort venue statute and trust venue statute are in conflict and, therefore, the plain specific language of the tort venue statute controls.	14	
	C. Section 72-38-205(1), M.C.A. Requires Interpretation from the Court.	15	
VII.	CONCLUSION	16	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE			

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allend v. Alantic Richfield Co., 2005 MT 281, ¶ 13, 329 Mont. 230, 124 P.3d 132
Bradley v. Valmont Indus., 216 Mont. 429, 430-31, 701 P.2d 997, 998 (1985)
<i>Infinity Ins. Co. v. Dodson</i> , 2000 MT 287, ¶ 46, 302 Mont. 209, 223, 14 P.3d 487
Lockhead v. Weinstein, 2001 MT 132, ¶5, 305 Mont. 438, 28 P.3d 1081 1, 8, 14
MacMillan v. State Comp. Ins. Fund, 285 Mont. 202, 207, 947 P.2d 75, 78 (1997)
Nelson v. Cenex, Inc., 2004 MT 170, ¶5, 322 Mont. 54, 56, 97 P.3d 1073 1, 12, 14
Ravalli County v. Erickson, 2004 MT 35, ¶¶ 11-12, 320 Mont. 31, 85 P.3d 772
Rimrock Chrysler, Inc. v. State Dep't of Justice, Motor Vehicle Div., 2018 MT 24, ¶ 13, 390 Mont. 235
<i>Rule v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 2005 MT 6, ¶ 13, 325 Mont. 329, 332, 106 P.3d 533
State v. Feight, 2001 MT 205, ¶ 21, 306 Mont. 312, 317, 33 P.3d 623, 626-27; § 1-2-102, M.C.A
Wentz v. Montana Power Co. 280 Mont. 14, 17, 928 P.2d 237, 238 11
STATUTES
§ 25-2-118, M.C.A
§ 25-2-122, M.C.A
§ 25-2-131, M.C.A
§ 25-2-201, M.C.A
§ 72-38-205, M.C.A
